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Southern Area (PL 5) 
New fires: 286 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 11 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Oltrogge). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Extreme fire activity. Structures, historic sites and recreation facilities remain 
threatened. 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hildreth).  Started on private land ten 
miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Running, crowning,  torching and spotting. Numerous 
residences remain threatened. 
 
BICY Complex (five fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. IMT 1 (Whitney). Fifty-one miles west of Ft. 
Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity. 
 
Florida Bugaboo, National Forests in Florida. Unified Command between NIMO (Ferguson) and Florida IMT 2 
(Beauchamp). Thirty miles northeast of Lake City, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity with isolated 
reburning. Numerous structures remain threatened.  
 
Deland Complex (seven fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Fire activity 
inside containment lines remains problematic. Residences threatened.  
 
Dairy Road, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Increased interior 
burning. Numerous structures threatened. 
 
Pigeon Branch, Cherokee National Forest.  Two miles east of Cedar Creek, TN. Hardwood litter. Backing fire.  
 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: 390 (Heavy) 
New large fires:                  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: 13 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 2 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



Frog Light, Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Tall grass. Moderate to extreme fire activity. 
Residences remain threatened. 
 
Buck Shank, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles south of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter. Creeping and 
smoldering. Increase in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
Paterson, Florida DOF. Eighteen miles east of Lehigh Acres, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity. 
Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
Joe Lewis, National Forests in North Carolina. Seven miles south of Erwin, TN.  Hardwood litter. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received.  
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Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 385,521 8,903 50 UNK 518 -38 7 51 8 3 19.3M FWS 

Sweat Farm 
Road GA GAS 81,209 1,186 85 ÚNK 446 -4 2 32 0 23 21M PRI 

BICY Complex FL BCP 58,258 1,266 60 UNK 393 60 12 14 5 0 4M NPS 

Florida Bugaboo FL FNF 124,584 1,868 90 UNK 428 33 5 49 5 0 9.2M FS 

Deland Complex FL FLS 10,342 249 95 6/15 66 -4 0 23 0 0 NR ST 

Dairy Road FL FLS 14,670 200 90 6/3 141 -4 0 29 3 0 NR ST 

Pigeon Branch TN CNF 2,032 232 90 5/30 126 42 4 0 1 0 266K FS 

Frog Light FL FLS 12,000 11,700 50 5/30 18 7 0 6 2 0 3K ST 

Buck Shank TN GSP 800 400 65 6/9 54 6 2 0 1 0 75K NPS 

Paterson FL FLS 4,450 -400 85 5/31 13 -26 0 3 1 0 NR ST 

Joe Lewis NC NCF 550 UNK 75 UNK 59 UNK 2 0 5 0 NR FS 

 
 
Alaska Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 3 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Mooseheart, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black 
spruce, brush and tundra. Smoldering and creeping.  
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Mooseheart AK TAD 19,790 0 0 UNK 84 -3 3 0 2 1 350K BLM 

 
 



 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 16 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Vincent, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. Twenty-three miles west of Heber, AZ. Timber and grass. Short crown runs, 
spotting and torching. Forest road closures implemented and campgrounds evacuated. 
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* Vincent AZ ASF 250 0 20 5/30 142 0 4 10 2 0 160K FS 

Blue River AZ SCA 3,615 0 100 --- 23 -41 1 1 0 0 NR BIA 

SCA - San Carlos Agency, BIA 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 26 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* Horse CA TUU 418 N/A 100 --- 601 N/A 28 23 3 0 NR ST 

TUU - Tulare Unit, CDF 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
 
Greensburg – FEMA Assist, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, KS. 
Tornado disaster support. 
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Greensburg – 
FEMA Assist KS FEM 38,400 N/A N/A N/A 26 0 0 0 0 0 1.4M CNTY 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry thunderstorms will elevate fire potential in California, while the Southeast 
will remain dry. Dry thunderstorms will develop over the Sierra Mountains of California today and spread over 
much of northern California, southwest Oregon, and western Nevada through late week. Otherwise, warm and dry 
conditions will prevail across the West. The Southeast will continue to battle dry conditions through the week.  
Interior Alaska will begin a warming and drying trend today that will last into next week. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice



Fires and Acres Yesterday   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

0 

1 

0

3 

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4 

18

1 

3

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 

2

7 

23

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

14 
 

46 

4 

4

18 

50

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

1 

1

   

  

   

  

24 
 

13 

1 

0

26 

14

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

1 

   

  

1 

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

4 

255

   

  

   

  

6 
 

111 

   

  

10 

366

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

2 

   

  

2 

2

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

10 

14

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

6 

337

16 

351

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

2 

0

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 

0

4 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

17 
 

212 

   

  

17 

212

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

285 
 

14,378 

1 

2

286 

14,380

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

15 

32

8 

259

0 

0

0 

0

350 
 

14,763 

17 

345

390 

15,399
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

2

1 

1

3 

5,660

1 
 

0 

159 
 

34,155 

2 

0

167 

39,818

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

64 

676

22 

297

1 

1

   
 

  

110 
 

934 

59 

299

256 

2,207

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

7 

3

2 

156

   

  

6 
 

2 

62 
 

2,516 

100 

999

177 

3,676

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

0

24 

1,628

2 

1

2 
 

1,990 

1,342 
 

7,179 

137 

2,105

1,508 

12,903

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

519 

8,399

1 

0

11 

332

   
 

  

176 
 

6,864 

31 

29

738 

15,624

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

9

48 

778

1 

0

2 
 

0 

72 
 

1,401 

17 

33

142 

2,221

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

10

34 

4,814

1 

38

6 
 

0 

49 
 

1,726 

11 

965

103 

7,553

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

276 

3,802

64 

1,171

4 

302

31 
 

588 

409 
 

24,045 

284 

10,858

1,068 

40,766

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

201 

653

46 

106

5 

457

5 
 

0 

109 
 

8,929 

61 

71

427 

10,216

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

416 

8,370

   

  

60 

1,189

15 
 

433 

5,930 
 

111,762 

293 

38,499

6,714 

160,253

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

252 

13,654

   

  

75 

198,236

22 
 

4,141 

23,870 
 

638,108 

619 

157,163

24,838 

1,011,302

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1,741 

35,578

242 

8,951

163 

206,216

90 
 

7,154 

32,288 
 

837,619 

1,614 

211,021

36,138 

1,306,539
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 32,418 

Ten Year Average Acres 920,840 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

3 

27

3 

27

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

   

  

1 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

2

0 

2

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 
 

0 

1 

0

3 

29

4 

29



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 
 

16,150 

   

  

4 

16,150

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19 

5,400

55 

8,362

17 

4,783

3 
 

98 

   
 

  

301 

30,934

395 

49,577

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

175

6 

19,986

8 
 

14 

2 
 

4 

183 

11,047

202 

31,226

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

180

3 

1,150

2 
 

131 

5 
 

57 

90 

9,300

104 

10,818

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

438

13 

1,409

79 

19,672

7 
 

461 

37 
 

1,673 

156 

18,494

294 

42,147

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

162

19 

1,691

6 

802

2 
 

27 

12 
 

1,449 

48 

13,271

90 

17,402

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

3,439

3 

1,410

2 
 

5 

   
 

  

1 

16

14 

4,870

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44 

4,586

49 

9,713

10 

2,824

9 
 

1,080 

   
 

  

159 

30,347

271 

48,550

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34 

3,680

40 

6,687

98 

23,948

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

102 

32,552

312 

73,717

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41 

15,716

   

  

293 

47,201

29 
 

4,088 

1,147 
 

81,550 

137 

34,632

1,647 

183,187

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

18,108

   

  

157 

54,183

50 
 

39,990 

265 
 

145,775 

864 

872,998

1,356 

1,131,054

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

163 

48,090

191 

31,656

672 

175,959

123 
 

49,503 

1,499 
 

249,899 

2,041 

1,053,591

4,689 

1,608,698
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

2,300

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

1 

2,300

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

85

1 

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

1 

   

  

   

  

1 

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

32

1 

32

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

1 

   

  

1 

560

4 

561

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

1 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

1,277 

   

  

1 

3,481

3 

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

2 

2,300

0 

0

6 
 

1,279 

0 

0

4 

4,158

12 

7,737

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Canada Fires and Hectares: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR to DATE  

  British Columbia 4 89 224 824
  Yukon Territory 0 0 10 28
  Alberta 7 7 342 762
  Northwest Territory 0 0 1 0
  Saskatchewan 4 4 108 1,467
  Manitoba 0 0 88 4,610
  Ontario 1 0 330 33,623
  Quebec 2 2,299 297 90,558
  Newfoundland 1 0 22 255
  New Brunswick 0 0 198 412
  Nova Scotia 10 8 286 559
  Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18
  National Parks 0 0 10 87
Total 29 2,407 1,922 133,204

 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS 
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 6 2     2   32   
Northwest 3 2 8 3     18   
Northern California 2               
Southern California 12 28 15 23 2 3 5 27
Northern Rockies                 
Eastern Great Basin 2   10     1 9   
Western Great Basin                 
Southwest 8 1 7 6 4   17 1
Rocky Mountain 1   7           
Eastern Area             6   
Southern Area 18 14 62 221 10 21 508 436
Total 52 47 109 253 18 25 595 464

 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 

 
 
 


