# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, May 30, 2007 - 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

#### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: 390 (Heavy)

New large fires: 2 (\*)
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: 13

Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

2
Type 2 IMTs committed:

2

Fire Use Teams committed:

#### Southern Area (PL 5)

New fires:286New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:11NIMOs committed:1Type 1 IMTs committed:2Type 2 IMTs committed:2

**Big Turnaround Complex**, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Oltrogge). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Extreme fire activity. Structures, historic sites and recreation facilities remain threatened.

**Sweat Farm Road**, Georgia Forestry Commission. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hildreth). Started on private land ten miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Running, crowning, torching and spotting. Numerous residences remain threatened.

**BICY Complex** (five fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. IMT 1 (Whitney). Fifty-one miles west of Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.

**Florida Bugaboo**, National Forests in Florida. Unified Command between NIMO (Ferguson) and Florida IMT 2 (Beauchamp). Thirty miles northeast of Lake City, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity with isolated reburning. Numerous structures remain threatened.

**Deland Complex** (seven fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Fire activity inside containment lines remains problematic. Residences threatened.

**Dairy Road**, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Increased interior burning. Numerous structures threatened.

Pigeon Branch, Cherokee National Forest. Two miles east of Cedar Creek, TN. Hardwood litter. Backing fire.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

**Frog Light**, Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Tall grass. Moderate to extreme fire activity. Residences remain threatened.

**Buck Shank**, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles south of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter. Creeping and smoldering. Increase in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

**Paterson**, Florida DOF. Eighteen miles east of Lehigh Acres, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

**Joe Lewis**, National Forests in North Carolina. Seven miles south of Erwin, TN. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chnge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	385,521	8,903	50	UNK	518	-38	7	51	8	3	19.3M	FWS
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	81,209	1,186	85	ÚNK	446	-4	2	32	0	23	21M	PRI
BICY Complex	FL	ВСР	58,258	1,266	60	UNK	393	60	12	14	5	0	4M	NPS
Florida Bugaboo	FL	FNF	124,584	1,868	90	UNK	428	33	5	49	5	0	9.2M	FS
Deland Complex	FL	FLS	10,342	249	95	6/15	66	-4	0	23	0	0	NR	ST
Dairy Road	FL	FLS	14,670	200	90	6/3	141	-4	0	29	3	0	NR	ST
Pigeon Branch	TN	CNF	2,032	232	90	5/30	126	42	4	0	1	0	266K	FS
Frog Light	FL	FLS	12,000	11,700	50	5/30	18	7	0	6	2	0	ЗК	ST
Buck Shank	TN	GSP	800	400	65	6/9	54	6	2	0	1	0	75K	NPS
Paterson	FL	FLS	4,450	-400	85	5/31	13	-26	0	3	1	0	NR	ST
Joe Lewis	NC	NCF	550	UNK	75	UNK	59	UNK	2	0	5	0	NR	FS

#### Alaska Area (PL 1)

New fires:3New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

**Mooseheart**, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce, brush and tundra. Smoldering and creeping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chnge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Mooseheart	AK	TAD	19,790	0	0	UNK	84	-3	3	0	2	1	350K	BLM

## Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:16New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

**Vincent**, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. Twenty-three miles west of Heber, AZ. Timber and grass. Short crown runs, spotting and torching. Forest road closures implemented and campgrounds evacuated.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chnge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
* Vincent	AZ	ASF	250	0	20	5/30	142	0	4	10	2	0	160K	FS
Blue River	AZ	SCA	3,615	0	100		23	-41	1	1	0	0	NR	BIA

SCA - San Carlos Agency, BIA

## Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:26New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chnge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
* Horse	СА	TUU	418	N/A	100		601	N/A	28	23	3	0	NR	ST

TUU - Tulare Unit, CDF

## Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:4New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0NIMOs committed:1

**Greensburg – FEMA Assist**, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, KS. Tornado disaster support.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chnge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Greensburg – FEMA Assist	KS	FEM	38,400	N/A	N/A	N/A	26	0	0	0	0	0	1.4M	CNTY

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Dry thunderstorms will elevate fire potential in California, while the Southeast will remain dry. Dry thunderstorms will develop over the Sierra Mountains of California today and spread over much of northern California, southwest Oregon, and western Nevada through late week. Otherwise, warm and dry conditions will prevail across the West. The Southeast will continue to battle dry conditions through the week. Interior Alaska will begin a warming and drying trend today that will last into next week.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

## **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					2	1	3
Alaska	ACRES					0	0	0
Northwest	FIRES	4	1				2	7
Northwest	ACRES	18	3				2	23
Northern California	FIRES					14	4	18
Troition Gamorna	ACRES					46	4	50
Southern California	FIRES		1			24	1	26
	ACRES		1			13	0	14
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					1		1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			6		10
	ACRES		255			111		366
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1				1		2
	ACRES	0				2		2
Southwest	FIRES	10					6	16
	ACRES	14					337	351
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		2				2	4
•	ACRES		0				0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES					17		17
	ACRES					212		212
Southern Area	FIRES					285	1	286
	ACRES					14,378	2	14,380
TOTAL	FIRES	15	8	C		350	17	390
	ACRES	32	259	C	) (	14,763	345	15,399

## Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	1	3	1	159	2	167
, lidoka	ACRES	2	1	5,660	0	34,155	0	39,818
Northwest	FIRES	64	22	1		110	59	256
	ACRES	676	297	1		934	299	2,207
Northern California	FIRES	7	2		6	62	100	177
	ACRES	3	156		2	2,516	999	3,676
Southern California	FIRES	1	24	2	2	1,342	137	1,508
	ACRES	0	1,628	1	1,990	7,179	2,105	12,903
Northern Rockies	FIRES	519	1	11		176	31	738
	ACRES	8,399	0	332		6,864	29	15,624
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	48	1	2	72	17	142
	ACRES	9	778	0	0	1,401	33	2,221
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	34	1	6	49	11	103
	ACRES	10	4,814	38	0	1,726	965	7,553
Southwest	FIRES	276	64	4	31	409	284	1,068
	ACRES	3,802	1,171	302	588	24,045	10,858	40,766
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	201	46	5	5	109	61	427
•	ACRES	653	106	457	0	8,929	71	10,216
Eastern Area	FIRES	416		60	15	5,930	293	6,714
	ACRES	8,370		1,189	433	111,762	38,499	160,253
Southern Area	FIRES	252		75	22	23,870		24,838
	ACRES	13,654		198,236	4,141	638,108	157,163	1,011,302
TOTAL	FIRES	1,741	242	163	90	32,288		
	ACRES	35,578	8,951	206,216	7,154	837,619	211,021	1,306,539

Ten Year Average Fires	32,418
Ten Year Average Acres	920,840

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						3	3
Notthwest	ACRES						27	27
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
Northern Camorna	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES							0
Countries Camornia	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
TTOTATOTAT TOO NOO	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastom Groat Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						0	0
. roony mountain	ACRES						2	2
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES		) (		0	1	3	4
- <del>-</del>	ACRES	(	) (	) (	0	0	29	29

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
AldSka	ACRES					16,150		16,150
Northwest	FIRES	19	55	17	3		301	395
Northwest	ACRES	5,400	8,362	4,783	98		30,934	49,577
Northern California	FIRES		3	6	8	2	183	202
	ACRES		175	19,986	14	4	11,047	31,226
Southern California	FIRES		4	3	2	5	90	104
	ACRES		180	1,150	131	57	9,300	10,818
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	13	79	7	37	156	294
	ACRES	438	1,409	19,672	461	1,673	18,494	42,147
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	19	6	2	12	48	90
	ACRES	162	1,691	802	27	1,449	13,271	17,402
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	3	2		1	14
	ACRES		3,439	1,410	5		16	4,870
Southwest	FIRES	44	49	10	9		159	271
	ACRES	4,586	9,713	2,824	1,080		30,347	48,550
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	40	98	11	27	102	312
	ACRES	3,680	6,687	23,948	3,609	3,241	32,552	73,717
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		293	29	1,147	137	1,647
	ACRES	15,716		47,201	4,088	81,550	34,632	183,187
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	50	265	864	1,356
	ACRES	18,108		54,183	39,990	145,775	872,998	1,131,054
TOTAL	FIRES	163	191	672	123	1,499	2,041	4,689
	ACRES	48,090	31,656	175,959	49,503	249,899	1,053,591	1,608,698

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
All -	FIRES		1					1
Alaska	ACRES		2,300					2,300
N. d. d	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES			,				0
On these Onliferation	FIRES						1	1
Southern California	ACRES						85	85
North our Doolies	FIRES				1			1
Northern Rockies	ACRES		-	-	1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES						32	32
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Courthousest	FIRES				3		1	4
Southwest	ACRES			-	1		560	561
De els Meusteis	FIRES		1					1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		0					0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				2		1	3
Southern Alea	ACRES				1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIRES	0	2	0	6	0	4	12
TOTAL	ACRES	0	2,300	0	1,279	0	4,158	7,737

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Canada Fires and Hectares:**

	FIRES	HECTARES	FIRES	HECTARES
PROVINCES	YESTERDAY	YESTERDAY	YEAR to DATE	YEAR to DATE
	TESTERDAT	TESTERDAT	TEAR IO DATE	TEAR IO DATE
British Columbia	4	89	224	824
Yukon Territory	0	0	10	28
Alberta	7	7	342	762
Northwest Territory	0	0	1	0
Saskatchewan	4	4	108	1,467
Manitoba	0	0	88	4,610
Ontario	1	0	330	33,623
Quebec	2	2,299	297	90,558
Newfoundland	1	0	22	255
New Brunswick	0	0	198	412
Nova Scotia	10	8	286	559
Prince Edward Island	0	0	6	18
National Parks	0	0	10	87
Total	29	2,407	1,922	133,204

## **Resources Status: Committed Resources**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska	6	2			2		32	
Northwest	3	2	8	3			18	
Northern California	2							
Southern California	12	28	15	23	2	3	5	27
Northern Rockies								
Eastern Great Basin	2		10			1	9	
Western Great Basin								
Southwest	8	1	7	6	4		17	1
Rocky Mountain	1		7					
Eastern Area							6	
Southern Area	18	14	62	221	10	21	508	436
Total	52	47	109	253	18	25	595	464

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*